The Company adopted 2016-13 using the modified retrospective method for all financial assets measured at amortized cost and off-balance sheet ("OBS")
credit exposures. Results for reporting periods beginning after January 1, 2020 are presented under ASC 326, while prior periods amounts continue to be reported
in accordance with previously applicable GAAP.

The  Company  adopted  2016-13  using  the  prospective  transition  approach  for  financial  assets  purchased  with  credit  deterioration  ("PCD")  that  were
previously classified as purchased-credit  impaired ("PCI") and accounted for under ASC 310-30. In accordance with the standard, management did not reassess
whether the PCI assets met the criteria of PCD assets as of the date of adoption. On January 1, 2020, the amortized cost basis of the PCD assets was adjusted to
reflect  the  addition  of  $2.7  million  of  the  allowance  for  credit  losses.  The  remaining  noncredit  discount  (based  on  the  adjusted  amortized  cost  basis)  will  be
accreted into interest income over the remaining life of the asset.

The following table illustrates the impact of ASC 326:

As Reported Under Pre-ASC 326 Impact of ASC 326
ASC 326 Adoption Adoption

Gross Loans $ 3,618,825  $ 3,616,099  $ 2,726
Allowance for Credit Losses (17,349)  (11,589)  (5,760)
Deferred Tax Assets, net 7,380  6,669  711

Shareholders' Equity 655,648  657,983  (2,335)

As a result of the adoption of ASU 2016-13, the Company revised some of its existing accounting policies as noted below:

Allowance  for  Credit  Losses  -  Available-for-Sale  Securities:  For  available-for-sale  debt  securities  in  an  unrealized  loss  position,  the  Company  first  assesses
whether it intends to sell, or is more likely than not that it will be required to sell the security before recovery of its amortized cost basis. If either criteria regarding
intent or requirement to sell is met, the security's amortized cost basis is written down to fair value through income. For available-for-sale debt securities that do